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October 29,2013 

FPPC No. 12/084: David Alexander 

Dear Ms. Fishburn: 

The Fair Political Practices Commission (the "Commission") enforces the provisions of 
the Political Reform Act (the "Act") I found in California Government Code Section 81000 and 
following. This case was opened by the Commission proactively based upon an anonymous 
complaint which alleged that on September 12, 2011, Mr. Alexander voted to approve an MOU 
with a development company regarding a future development proposal of an entertainment, 
amusement, industrial and commercial mixed-use project on land which was at the time with the 
Chowchilla city limits, and on land outside of the city limits, but within Chowchilla's Sphere of 
Influence. The complaint alleged that Mr. Alexander, in his private capacity, owned an 
agricultural insurance business, selling crop insurance to the Fagundes Brothers Dairy. 
Mr. Alexander did not disclose his insurance business or Fagundes Brothers Dairy in his annual 
SEIs. The complaint further alleged that two of the Fagundes brothers owned parcels which 
were part of the land which would be annexed into the city of Chowchilla pursuant to the MOU. 

Under the Act, no public official at any level of state or local government may make, 
participate in making, or in any way use or attempt to use his official position to influence a 
governmental decision in which he knows or has reason to know he has a disqualifying conflict 
of interest. (Section 87100.) To determine whether an individual has a disqualifying conflict of 
interest, the Commission generally employs the following sequenced analysis: (1) is the 
individual a public official; (2) did the official make, participate in making, or use or attempt to 
use the official position to influence a governmental decision; (3) what are the official's 
economic interests, (4) are the official's economic interests directly or indirectly involved in the 

IThe Political Reform Act is contained in Government Code Sections 81000 through 91014. All statutory 
references are to the Government Code, unless otherwise indicated. The regulations of the Fair Political Practices 
Commission are contained in Sections 181 10 through 18997 of Title 2 of the California Code of Regulations. All 
regulatory references are to Title 2, Division 6 of the California Code of Regulations, unless otherwise indicated. 
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governmental decision; (5) what is the applicable materiality standard for each economic interest 
involved; and (6) is it reasonably foreseeable that the governmental decision will have a material 
financial effect on the official's economic interest. (See Regulation 18700.) Additionally, city 
councilmembers are required to disclose all sources of income in statements of economic 
interests pursuant to Section 87207. 

The FPPC has completed its investigation of the facts in this case. Specifically, the 
Commission found that since 2004, Mr. Alexander was a salaried employee of Pacific Ag 
Insurance Agency, Inc. Thus, because he did not receive bonuses and/or commission income as 
an insurance broker/agent, neither the Fagundes Brithers Dairy nor the individual Fagundes 
Brothers were sources of income to Mr. Alexander, and he did not have a conflict of interests as 
alleged in the complaint. 

However, Mr. Alexander failed to disclose Pacific Ag Insurance Agency, Inc., as a source 
of income in his original SEls filed as a Chowchilla City Council Member, in violation of 
Section 87207. 

Upon review of the evidence available, however, it appears there are several mitigating 
factors. In May 2013, Mr. Alexander filed amended SEls (for all years in office) to include 
Pacific Ag Insurance Agency, Inc., as a source of income. Mr. Alexander has no prior violations 
of the Act, he is no longer in office, and he has no plans to serve in office in the future. He never 
filled out an SEI before he assumed office as a city councilmember in 2008, and he stated in an 
interview with the Enforcement Division staff that he failed to disclose Pacific Ag Insurance 
Agency, Inc., in his SEls due to a misunderstanding of the requirements. Additionally, the 
evidence shows that he wasn't trying to conceal that he worked for Pacific Ag Insurance Agency, 
Inc., and that many people in the community knew he worked for Pacific Ag Insurance Agency, 
Inc. Thus, the totality of the circumstances shows that there was minimal public harm in this 
regard. 

This letter serves as a written warning. Mr. Alexander is advised that his failure to 
comply with the provisions of the Political Reform Act in the future could result in an 
enforcement action. Additionally, the information in this case will be retained, and may be used 
against him should an enforcement action later become necessary based on future conduct and/or 
newly discovered information. Please be advised that his failure to comply with the provisions 
of the Act in the future may result in monetary penalties of up to $5,000 for each violation. 

A warning letter is a Commission case resolution without administrative prosecution or 
fine. However, the warning letter resolution does not provide Mr. Alexander with the 
opportunity for a probable cause hearing or hearing before an Administrative Law Judge or the 
Fair Political Practices Commission. If he wishes to avail himself of these proceedings by 
requesting that his case proceed with prosecution rather than a warning, please notify us within 
ten (10) days from the date of this letter. Upon your notification, the Commission will rescind 
this warning letter and proceed with administrative prosecution of this case. If we do not receive 
such notification, this warning letter will be posted on the Commission's website ten (10) days 
from the date of this letter. 



FPPC No. 12/084 
October 29,2013 

Page 3 of 3 

If you have any questions regarding this matter, please feel free to contact me at 
916-322-5660. 

Si~erely, 

lREDACTED 
Angel~ d. Br~t~ 
Senior Commission Counsel 
Enforcement Division 


